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Mr. David Price
Environmental Engineer
United States Environmental
Protection Agency, Region VI
Inter First two Building
1201 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75270

F^
M3

in
r^
o
r~^Re: Baldor Electric Company and

Industrial Waste Control Site
Fort Smith,_Arkansas _

Dear Mr. Price:
AS you know, my law firm represents Baldor Electric Company

of Fort Smith, Arkansas. Baldor Electric Company has been iden-
tified by the Environmental Protection Agency as a potential
Responsible Party regarding the Industrial Waste Control Super-
fund Site located near Fort Smith-

In response to the EPA's Section 104 CERCLA Request, I
forwarded to you on February 8 , 1984 Baldor's Response stating
in part:

Baldor Electric Company has not disposed,
treated, or stored any hazardous substance,
as defined under Section 101(14) of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Com-
pensation, and Liability Act of 1980, or
hazardous waste as defined under Section
1004(5) of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act at the Industrial Waste Con-
trol Site in Sebastian County, Arkansas,

On February 9 , 1984/ I advised you that Baldor would provide
the EPA with support for its position that it did not dispose of
hazardous waste at the Industrial Waste Control site. This let-
ter provides auch support.
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PEPET-r MARTIN, JE5<SEN. MAICHEL AND h*.TLAGE

Page Two
July 1 6 , 1984
Mr. David Price

Baldor's information indicates that it made limited use of
the Industrial Waste Control Site during the last half of 1976
and the first part of 1977. Approximately 106 55-gallon drums
of liquid waste were pumped into Industrial waste Control (IWC)
tank trucks during those years. Baldor cannot be certain whether
or not the waste was taken to the Industrial Waste Control Site
near Fort Smith.

Baldor's information indicates that the 106 drums pumped
by IWC in 1976 and 1977 contained only machine cutting coolant.
Accordingly, Baldor conducted tests to determine whether or not
the spent cutting coolant generated at the time was hazardous
under federal law.

Under the direction of Baldor's Quality Control Manager/ Ken
Woodward, the company purchased a quantity of the cutting coolant
generally used at the time in the Fort Smith Plant. Baldor then
obtained a sample of spent coolant by running a controlled test
at the Fort Smith Plant during March, 1984. The attached Veri-
fied Procedure and Custody of Waste Test Samples sets out in
detail the procedures used by Baldor to obtain the spent coolant
samples and to maintain custody of the samples (Exhibit 1) .

The coolant samples were then tested by the Laclede Gas
Company Laboratory Division and analyzed by Environmental Con-
sultant Joseph Eigner. The Laclede Gas Company Laboratory
Division is an approved testing laboratory located at 4118
Shrewsbury Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri. Joseph Eigner holds
a P h . D . in Chemistry from Harvard and is the principal officer
of Joseph Eigner & C o - , an environmental consulting service in
St. Louis, Missouri. Joseph Eigner concludes that the waste
coolant generated at Baldor Electric Company's Fort Smith Plant
at the time in issue was not a hazardous substance or hazardous
waste as defined by federal environmental laws.

A copy of Joseph Eigner's Analysis of the machine cutting
coolant, along with a January 17, 1984 statement of the coolant's
components by its manufacturer, and of the Laclede Gas Company's
Laboratory Report are attached to this letter (Exhibits 2, 3 and
4 ) ,

On June 1, 1984, Baldor representatives, Joseph Eigner and
myself met with M r . Samuel L . Nott and EPA Attorney, Pamela
Phillips, and discussed Baldor's status as a Potential Respon-
sible Party. Xt is Baldor*s position that it should not be
considered a Responsible Party for investigative or clean-up
costs regarding the IWC Superfund Site.
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Page Two
July 16, 1984
Mr. David Price

Baldor will continue/ however, to fully cooperate with the
EPA's investigation of the Industrial Waste Control site.

Sincerely,

Richard E.^Jaudes

REJsjks

Ends.

cc: Mr, Samuel L. Nott

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYREGION VI

DALLAS, TEXAS

VERIFIED PROCEDURE AND CUSTODY
OF WASTE TEST SAMPLES

This verified document describes the procedure used by
officials of Baldor Electric Company to obtain samples of waste
machine cutting coolant similar to that generated at Baldor's
Fort Smith Motor Plant during the relevant time at issue in the
present EPA investigation of the Industrial Waste Control Site
in Arkansas. This document also sets out the steps followed by
Baldor officials to control and maintain custody of the samples

of waste coolant.
Accordingly, the procedures used to obtain the waste coolant

samples and to maintain custody of the samples are as follows:

1 , On February 1 4 , 1984, and at the direction of
the Company's Quality Control Manager, Ken
Woodward, Baldor ordered a 20-gallon drum of
Long Life Universal Coolant from Certified
Laboratories in Fort Worth, Texas. Long Life
Universal coolant is the same machine cutting
coolant generally used by Baldor at its Fort
Smith Plant during the time at issue in the
present EPA investigation. The 20-gallon
drum of Long Life Universal Coolant was re-

' " "" • " - ' • ' " ' • h'a-to,,,^.
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ceived at Baldor's Fort Smith Plant on March
8 , 1984.

On March 15, 1984, again at the direction of
Ken Woodward, Baldor ordered 10 gallons of
A. W . Hydraulic 68 Oil from Port City Oil
Company in Fort Smith, Arkansas. A. W.
Hydraulic 68 Oil is essentially the same oil
used in Company machines' hydraulic systems
during the time at issue in the present EPA
investigation. The 10 gallons of A . W.
Hydraulic 68 Oil were received at Baldor's
Fort Smith Plant on March 30, 1984.

Quality Control Manager, Ken Woodward, took
custody of the above-mentioned 20-gallon drum
of Long Life Universal Coolant. Baldor's Fort
Smith Maintenance Supervisor, Gene Redden, took
custody of the A . W. Hydraulic 68 Oil.

On Tuesday, March 13, 1984, and at the direc-
tion of Ken Woodward, Baldor drained and cleaned
a Hitachiseki 4~D Turret Lathe Machine — iden-
tification number 24338. This same machine was
used during the time at issue in the present EPA
investigation and is representative of the type
Of machines used at Baldor during the time.

After purging the machine, and at the direction
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of Ken Woodward, Baldor poured A . W. Hydraulic
68 Oil into the hydraulic oil reservoir of the
Turret Lathe Machine. Mr. Woodward also di-
rected the filling of the coolant reservoir
under the Turret Lathe Machine with a mixture
of 30 parts water to one part Long Life Uni-
versal Coolant. The 30-to--! ratio of water to
coolant is essentially the same ratio used dur-
ing the'time at issue in the present investiga-
tion.

6 . On the,same March 13/ 1984/ Baldor representa-
tives began normal operation of the Turret Lathe,
cutting end plates for electric motors. These
end plates were cut from 380 secondary 3% zinc
aluminum -- essentially the same type metal used
during the time at issue in the present EPA in-
vestigation. The Turret Lathe Machine was oper-
ated in its normal course -- cutting end plates
— from March 13, 1984 through March 20, 1984.
Mr. Ken Woodward observed the machine's opera-
tion each day during the period. At present,
and during the time at issue in the instant
investigation, machine cutting coolant was
generally used for one week — then replaced.

7. On March 20, 1984, Ken Woodward dipped 8 quarts
of waste coolant from beneath the Turret Lathe
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Machine using 8 new quart galvanized tin con-
tainers. Mr. Woodward locked the samples of
waste coolant in his office at Baldor's Corpor-
ate Headquarters in Fort Smith, Arkansas.

8. On March 21, 1984, Mr* Woodward took two 1 quart
containers of the sample waste coolant from his
office and delivered them to Baldor's Fort Smith
Warehouse Manager, Mr. Danny Turner. (The other
6 quarts of waste coolant have been retained in
a secured and controlled manner by Balder Electric
Company.)

9 . Warehouse Manager Turner gave the 2 quart samples
of waste coolant to Warehouse Leadman, Tim Moss,
who, in turn, delivered the samples to Shipping
Clerk, Ronnie Smith. Mr. Smith delivered the 2
quarts of w&3te coolant to Mr. Euell Jones, an
independent truck driver, for transport to
Baldor*s St. Louis Plant — Attention; St. Louis
Operations Manager, Henry W . Endres. rlr. Jones
transported the waste coolant samples on the
evening of March 21, 1984, arriving early on
the 22nd.

10. St. Louis Operations Manager, Henry Endres, took
custody of the 2 quart samples of waste coolant
on the morning of March 22, 1984 and locked them
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in his file cabinetin the company's St. Louis
office.

11. On March 23, 1984, St. Louis Plant Personnel
Manager, Royce Sykes, at the direction of Henry
Endres, took the 2 quart samples of waste cool-
ant and delivered them by automobile to Mr.
William T . Fitzgerald at the Laclede Gas Labor-
atory Division, 413.8 Shrewsbury, St. Louis,
Missouri.

12. The Laclede Gas Company Laboratory Division
issued its Laboratory Report concerning the
sample waste cutting fluid on April 18, 1984.

I hereby certify that the facts stated above are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

/7,̂̂ w ,̂ ĵ ^Richard E. J^udes

PEPER, MARTIN, JENSSN, MAICHEL
AND HETLAGE

720 Olive Street, 24th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
( 3 1 4 ) 421-3850

Attorneys for Baldor Electric Company

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this /^_ day of W^<^^ , ^984.^ ^-^^

_._.__^/^c^^^--^^<^^&^^^7—^Notary Public7~—^\1^ t-i vt, Tft.tl-1 •; /-*/• '̂ ——^

My commission Expires:
BOt^NIE J. QIESE

NOTARY PUSUG. STAT6 OF MISSOURI
MY COMMÎ KIN 6»?IRES MAR- t, 1988

-———XF™S-ON w^rr
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BEFORE THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEKCY

REGION VI
DALLAS, TEXAS

TOXICITY OF_S_TARTINg_ MATERIALS

I have e x a m i n e d the c o m p o n e n t s of L o n g - L i f e U n i v e r s a l Coolant, as
C* Richards p e c i f i e d In the l e t t e r of J a n u a r y 1 7 , 1984 f r o m M r .

S t o l l e y of C e r t i f i e d L a b o r a t o r i e s to M r * Ken W o o d w a r d of B a l d o r
E l e c t r i c .

Of the n a m e d c o m p o n e n t s , on ly c a u s t i c soda ( s o d i u m h y d r o x i d e )
appears on any f e d e r a l l i s t of h a z a r d o u s m a t e r i a l s . H o w e v e r ,
s ince the c o o l a n t a l s o c o n t a i n s borax ( s o d i u m b o r a t e ) and the pH
of the c o n c e n t r a t e l a 9 . 4 to 9.8 ( m a n u f a c t u r e r ' s s p e c i f i c a t i o n ) , I
c o n c l u d e that the p r i n c i p a l Inorgan ic s p e c i e s in the f o r m u l a t i o n s -
are s o d i u m Ions and b o r a t e i ons . H y d r o x y l ion c o n c e n t r a t i o n is ._
w e l l w i t h i n the n o n h a z a r d o u s r a n g e , as d e f i n e d by the R e s o u r c e
C o n s e r v a t i o n and Recove ry A c t ( R C R A ) r e g u l a t i o n s , and s o d i u m
h y d r o x i d e as such does not ex i s t in the f o r m u l a t i o n . ^

0
The nan.ed o rga n i c spec i e s ( t r i e t h a n o l a m i n e , e t h o x y l a t e d t a l l o w -'"•i
a m i n e , a c e t a t e acid and b e n z o t r t a z o l e ) in L o n g - L i f e U n i v e r s a l
C o o l a n t do no t a p p e a r on the l i s t s of t o x i c or h a z a r d o u s c h e m i c a l s
in the R C R A , Toxic S u b s t a n c e C o n t r o l A c t or t he F e d e r a l W a t e r
P o l l u t i o n C o n t r o l A c t r e g u l a t i o n s .

I t is my p r o f e s s i o n a l o p i n i o n t ha t und'er a l l e x i s t i n g s t a t u t e s
these s p e c i e s are n o n t o x i c and tha t C e r t i f i e d L a b o r a t o r i e s
U n i v e r s a l L o n g - L i f e C o o l a n t is not a h a z a r d o u s m a t e r i a l .

I t is a l s o my p r o f e s s i o n a l o p i n i o n t ha t the A . W . H y d r a u l i c 68 Oi l ~
used in the B a l d o r m e t a l w o r k i n g m a c h i n e s and the m e t a l s p r o c e s s e d
by these m a c h i n e s are nonfcox ic m a t e r i a l s .

HAZARP_ATATtfS_OF W A S T E COOLANT

I have e x a m i n e d the r e p o r t by the L a c l e d e Gas C o m p a n y L a b o r a t o r y
D i v i s i o n , d a t e d A p r i l 18, 1984, of the a n a l y s i s p e r f o r m e d on
d i l u t e d L o n g ^ L i f e U n i v e r s a l C o o l a n t a c t u a l l y run in a B a l d o r m e t a l
w o r k i n g m a c h i n e (as d e s c r i b e d in the a c c o m p a n y i n g " V e r i f i e d
P r o c e d u r e and C u s t o d y of W a s t e Tes t S a m p l e s " ) .

The r e p o r t i n d i c a t e s t h a t th i s w a s t e c o o l a n t does no t have the
R C R A c h a r a c t e r i s t i c of EP toxici t-y s ince i t c o n t a i n e d no
e x t r a c t a b l e m e t a l ion in a c o n c e n t r a t i o n above the p r e s c r i b e d
l i m i t s . I t does no t have the RCRA c h a r a c t e r i s t i c of i g n t t a b i l i t y
a i n c e its f l a s h p o i n t is above the p r e s c r i b e d l i m i t . I t doea not
have the RCRA c h a r a c t e r i s t i c of c o r r o s i v i t y b e c a u s e i ts pH is
w i t h i n the p r e s c r i b e d range f o r n o n c o r r o s i v i t y . It does no t have
the R C R A c h a y a c f c a r t a t i c of r e a c t i v i t y s ince it d i d no t reac t w i t h
w a t e r or u p o n h e a t i n g and d i d not p roduce h y d r o g e n c y a n i d e or
h y d r o g e n a u l f i d e .
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This waste does not appear on the lists of hazardous wastes from
specific or n o n s p e c i f i c s o u r c e s ; it is not a discarded commercial
chemical p r o d u c t , m a n u f a c t u r i n g chemical Intermediate oro f f - s p e c i f i c a t l o n s p e c i e s .

Ifc is my professional opinion that the waste coolant described in
the Laclede Gas Company Laboratory Division report does not meet
any definition of a hazardous waste under RCRA and is therefore an o n h a z a r d o u s w a s t e .

vOoseph E l g n e r ,
P r e s i d e n t
Joseph E igne r & C o . , Inc . CM
E n v i r o n m e n t a l C o n s u l t a n t s ^

m
m
o
r>
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January 17, 1984

Mr. Ken Woodward
Baldor Electric
Wheeler and 0 Street
fort Smith, Arkansas 72901

Dear Mr. Woodward:

I received your request for the breakdown of our product, LONG-LIFE UNIVERSAL
COOLANT. We do not usually give percentages; however, I will give them to you
in this instance in a range. I trust that you will hold this information to be
proprietary*

The ingredients of CHL'M-COOL 1 are as follows: water (50-60%), fcriethanolamine
(20-25S), ethoxylated fallow amine (1 -5%), azelaic acid (5-10%), borax (1-5S;),
benzotriazole (less than 1 % ) , caustic soda (1 -5%) , fragrance (less than 1?o),
and color (less than 1%).

We trust the above information to be correct. If you have further questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
extension 0670.

Sincerely,

CERTIFlO) LABORATORIES A /^/^\ r\ / \ I

\f\
r~-
in
\(\
o
/"t

C. Richard Stolley
Technical Service Chemist

P PO Bo» 24&3 PO" Worth. TfiKM WO"
P f 0 Box 5- Uoumaw View Calil 940AO
p 6303 Wilshire eivd . Beverly Hills Calif 90211
P P 0 8ox 26909 India naootn. Indiana 46226
Q Division Ol NCH Corporaiion

_» R£P1.V TO
U 177S The Exchinge Suns 305. AtHftta. Ga 30339
0 1350 E Touhy Av* Suilit 170W. Otfi Ptflinei. N1 80016
U l/.v»it<in ot NCH Corpocal en

Q PO Bo»^006 Kflnda" P3rh NJ OeS2rf
0 PO fiox ?3l Pa*tiwut NJ 07652
0 DiviilO" 6' NCM GofOO'aiion Ol fyJ

Exhibit 3
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Baldor Electric Oo.
Attn: Mr. Charles Eubanks
3560 Scarlet Oak Blvd.
St. Xouis, !to. 63122

Dear Mr. Eubanks: ^f

' f""Qn March 23, 1984 a waste was received for laboratory analysis* "Bus
sanple was examlrted for the following: ignitability, corrosivity, reactivity
and EP todcity. Methods for analysis were taken fron the Federal Register ^
40 CFR part 261 "Methods for the Identification of Hazardous Wastes." 0The test results ane as follows: 0

•^..TEST PARflMEnER _ RESULTS
Arsenic
Barium fflg/1 0.030
Cadmiisn n

n
n
i*
n
H

*0.4
*0.03
*0.1*oa
0.0030
0.045
*0.06
2.5
97.5
99.85
above 140

Giraniun
Xfiad
Mercury
Selenium
Silver
Solids
Volatiles 100.C

" 600°C
Flash point °F(closed cup)

to continue

CHcMiCAl ANALYSIS - CONSULTING - ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES
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Mr. Charles Eubanks
Page 2

IggULTS
Total cyanide
Oil & grease
PH
Inactivity data:

Iteaction 125-C @ 5 min.
H2S(g)
HCW(g)
Beacticn to H20

m3/l*i
units

*0,02
581.5
9.2

no reaction
*5.0ppnn *5.0
none

If there are any qusstions, please feel free to call.

*less than Sincerely,

hb*̂ . %^
William T. FitzgeraldWTF:eb

cc: Eigner & CD., Inc.
Dr. Jos. Eigner
6802 WateCTfan Ave*
St. Louis, to. 63130
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1700 SOUTH MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD. DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60018 TELEPHONE 312-391-9000

"^-.. inn ;:n.—-nULAW DEPARTMENT

^Uly 10, 1984
Douglas 0. smith
Warner & Smith
p. 0. Box 1626
Ft. Smith, AR 72902

Re; Industrial Waste Control Site
Ft. Smith, Arkansas

Dear Doug:

DeSoto is one of the companies which used the IWC site
to dispose of its waste materials during the operation of
the Ft. Smith furniture facilities. Many of the other
companies in Ft. Smith, such as Baldor, Rheem and Whirlpool,
also used the site. We have met with the USEPA in Dallas
and are attempting to form a group of generators to work
with the EPA in studying the site and formulating anacceptable remedial plan.

To that end, we have written to ail known users at the
site. A copy of that letter is enclosed* We were unable to
locate three entities, formerly located in Ft. smith, to
send them this communication. I am enclosing their copies
of the letter. May we enlist your help in locating these
folks? If necessary, a "skip-tracer" could be used or
perhaps one of your more energetic summer.clerks. Any infor"
aation you could supply on these folks would be appreciated.

If you do obtain new addresses, please send the
enclosed letters to them and advise us of their new
location. If they cannot be located, please inform UL) of
t-hat 30 we may contact USEPA. X trust this request can be
accomplished in accord with your other more pressing
concerns and thank you in advance for your help.

^0
r-
ir\
1^1
o
^
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ADMINISTRATIVE AND RESEARCH CENTER
1700 SOUTH MOUNT PROSPECT ROAD, OES PLAlNES, ILLINOIS 60018 TELEPHONE 312-391.9000

LAW DEPARTMENT
July 2, 1984

TOi Industrial Waste Control ( IWC)
Superfund Site Participants

Your company has been identified as a Potential
Responsible Party (PRP) at the IWC site near Ft. Smith,
Arkansas. Some of you have already been in contact with
USEPA, Region V I , Dallas and most have received and
responded to the EPA's Section 104 CERCLA request (42
U . S . C . 9 6 0 4 ( e ) ( l ) ) . Representatives of DeSofco, Inc. met
with USEPA Region VI on June 27, 1984.

-The ERA has authorized an initial expenditure of
approximately $610,000.00 for a subsurface/groundwater
study ( R l / F S ) . This work is currently being performed by
the EPA zone contractor, CH2M Hill and their subcontractors,
including Ecology & the Environment. These anticipated
costs do not include laboratory analytical work necessary to
identify and quantify the alleged contaminants in the
subsurface or which may be leaking from the site clay caps
in extreme wet weather conditions. The phased approach
adopted by EPA at this Site is approaching a milestone. EPA
expects the initial report from the RI/F5 contractor to be
available by September 1 , 1984.

USEPA will seek reimbursement for these expenses, along
with future expenses incurred at the Site, from generators,
haulers, owners and others who may be deemed liable under
CERCLA. The subsurface contractor's report expected by
Septembac 1 , will contain findings, data, conclusions and
recommQntf.ations as to further study or initial remedial
actions* These actions may involve the expenditure of
consid@ra.ble sums of money in the identification of further
problems at the Site or addressing alleged environmental
threats.

Xt would appear prudent, to actively participate in the
further development of the data base for this Site and to be
included in the process of developing findings, conclusions
and recommendations as to further study and future remedial
efforts. This can only be accomplished through a coordi-
nated approach to ̂ SEPA using our combined technical and
other expertise, and the benefit of pooled resources.
^4ditionally, it would appear essential, that a coordinated
<a£forfc be made now. to identify all potential site partici-
pants, secure their involvement in voluntary efforts
dsaignef'l to coordinate with EPA toward feasible remedial

r-
r~-
IA
^
o
<^

001501



actions at the Site. Review and funding mechanisms on our
part should be established now so as to minimize our review
time for EPA contractor-generated documents and recommenda-
tions and maximize group effort toward voluntary remedialaction.

To this end, we solicit your participation in an
initial organizational effort in the form of a meeting to be
held the week of July 23-26 in Ft. Smith, Arkansas, or such
other times or location as may be more convenient, Please
call me as soon as possible at 312-t391"9603 or write me at
the above address to indicate your participation and to
finalize the details of our first meeting. A tentative
agenda is enclosed. Please supply additions or suggestions.

Sent to the following entities:
'̂  Baldor Electric
^ Ball Plastics
\ Champ Hinton Pontiac
-* Crain Industries
' Dale Crampfcon Co.
— Fort Smith Barrel & Drum
\ General Electric Co.

» General Tire & Rubber Co.
'• Georgia Pacific Corp.
^ Gould Battery
\ Industrial Roofing &

Sheet Metal Co.

Industrial Roofing & Sheet
Manhattan Construction Co.\ Motive Parts Warehouse

^Parker Solvents Co.
- Plastic Research & Development
\ Rheem Mfg . Co.
' St. Edward Mercy Medical

Center
1 Southwest Glass Co.
' Southwest Rebuilders1 Whirlpool Corp.
c-.
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TENTATIVE AGENDA

Identification of all Potential Responsible Parties
Involvement of site owners, operators, haulers,
insurers
Review of all available documents
Use of outside consultants (geologists, hydrologists,
chemists)
Liason with USEPA
Administrative Fund formation
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June 4, 1984

Mr. Sainuel L. Nott
United States Environmental
Protection Agency, Region VIInterFirst Two Building1201 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75270

0
00
(A
^
0
r-^

Re: Industrial Waste Control SiteFort Smith, Arkansas
Baldpr_Ej-ectric Cpmpany_ _ _

Dear Mr. Nott;

This letter will acknowledge our meeting with you and Ms.Pamela Phillips on Friday, June 1, 1984, regarding my client,
Balder Electric Company, and the EPA's investigation of the
Industrial Waste Control Site near Fort Smith, Arkansas.

As stated at our June 1 meeting, it is the position of
Baldor Electric Company that it did not dispose of any haz-ardous substance or waste, as defined under Environmental
Laws at tha Industrial Waste Control Site. Thus, Baldor isnot liable for any investigative or cleanup costs regardingthe Site.

As promised at our meetingp Baldor will present written
documentation supporting its position that it did not disposeof hazardous substances or waste at the Industrial Waste Con-
trol Site. I intend to have our documentation package to youbefore July 15, 1984.
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If you have any questions regarding Baldor Electric Com-pany, or the Industrial Waste Control Site investigation,please contact me.

Sincerely,

Paqe Two
June 4 , 1984
Mr. Samuel L. Nott

Richard E. Jc&des

REJsjks

cc: Mr. David Price
Mr. R. S. Boreham, Jr.
Mr. William T. Kirkpatrick
Mr. William 0. Parris
Mr. Orville Dodson
Mr. Kenneth G. Woodward
Joseph Eigner^ Ph.D.
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Mr. Ken Woodward
Baldor Electric
Wheeler and 0 Street
Fort Smith, Arkansas 72901

C\JI received your request for the breakdown of our product, LONG-LIFE UNIVERSAL ^Q
COOLANT. We do not usually give percentages; however, I will give them to you ^
in this instance in a range. I trust that you wil l hold this information to beproprietary.

(to/The ingredients of CHEM-COOL 1 are as follows: water (50-60%), triefchanolamine ^
(20-25^5, efchoxylated tallow amine (1-5?o), azelaic acid (5-10%), borax (1-5%),
benzotriazole (less than 1%), caustic soda (1-5S), fragrance (less than 1%),and color (less than 1%)* .

We trust the above information to be correct. If you have further questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me atextension 0670.

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES

C. Richard Stolley
Technical Service Chemist

D PO 8&x 2493. Fon WoMh Taxi 76tfli
0 PO 8ox 5. Mountain Va* CJlif 9<040
0 (383 WiUhire Blvd , Eflvefy Hill.-i C<trf 9021 T
Q P 0 Box 26909 md'dnaooiit. ifldmrta <6226
Q Division ol NCM CofpaniiOft

„, R£PtV TO
D 17?5 The Exchange, Suns 305. Atlanta Gs 30339
D 1350 E Touhy fiw . Suite l70W, D«S Plafne-i ill 80016
D O'vn'on of NCH Corporaf oft

0 PO Box 5006. Kendan Pam ^ J flfir
0 PO Box ?3i ParamtJa MJ 0765."
0 Division ol NCH Cof00f{ll<0rt ot
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